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FiDaru:e aDd Fertilizer Requirement of small Farmers Deveiopmea.t Meael'

Blocks and Droucht PrOBe Area

4887, SHRI N. E. HORO: Will the Minister of RURAL RECONSTRUC-TION be pleased to state:

(a) number of small farmers development agency blocks and drought prone areas of land covered under the schemes SFDAP and their financial requirements as well as requirements of fertilizers etc.,

(b) the extent of finance and fertilizers that was made available under the above scheme duri~ the last three years, Bnd

(c)j whether any unsatisfactory effects have been brourht to the notice·
of Government due to rise in fertill·
ser prices b7 the farmers involved Ill.
~ie 84(encies?
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THE MINISrER OF ~TATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND
RURAL RECONSTRUCTION (SHRI
BALESHW AR RAlI(): ,<a> 1818 blocka
in the Co'lDtry were covered UDder

,$J:nall farmers development agency pr<>-
,gramme upto 1-1G-1980.' With effect
from 2-10-1980, the farmers develop...
mtmt ager,cy programme was mereed with integ"-:'ated rural'development programme and the latter was extended to all the biocks in the country. ,554 blocks are covered under th drou&,ht prone areas programme at present.

Under the integrated rural development ' programme, the allocation is Rs. 35 lakbs per block over the Sixth five year plan period (l98()---85)-Rs. 5
lakbs in the first year, Rs. 6 lakhs in the second and Rs. 8 lakhs per block per annum during the last three years of the sixth five year plan period.
Under drought prone areas progra.:nme the allocation. is Rs, 15 lakhs per block per year, We have no information regarding their fertiliser require-
meuts.

(b) Rs. 20957.79 laths were released
by the Government of India und~r small farmers development agency / integrated rural development program-
'me and Rs. 11441.12 lalrhs under
drought prone areas programme over the last three years i,e. 1978-81. As regards fertiliser, subsidy was avail-

'able for pOtassic and phosphatic fertilisers \lnder small fanners development ageucy /integrated rural development programme.

For the period November, 1979 tn
:31-3-1981, subsidy at the usual rate for fbe target group was made available for all inputs includin, all kinds of fertilisers in areas affected by tht?
19'19 drought.

, No information is available regard-
'iug either the quantum of subsidy Provided for fertilisers or the quantity of fertilisers purchased by the tar,et

.,roup.

-(c) It is difficult to isolate the effect
·at increase in fertililer price on con-
fWIIPti011 'aince tbi8 depends on a number 01 variables IUc:h ai extent of cropped . aretr, 'un.at!on facUities, availability of credJ.t. ,crop prices etc.

Evac:uee Lau4 uempted from . '
AcqaJllltlOB

4888 SHRl SUBHAS CHANDRA
BOSE' ALLURI: .will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUSING ~ "leased to stlite:· ' '

<a) whether it is a fact that Evacuee land is exempted from acquisition in tenDS of Delh:i. Administration Genvral Notification part IV .dated 13th Nove-
ber, 1959;

(b) if so, whether .it is also a fact thatD.D.A. placed barbed wire fencing long back, around the world and namely West Dux Road, VisbWaB Na,ar, Shahdra, sold as plots to displaced persons on 12 August, 1959 in a pubi:c auction by ~i~
of Rehablitation;

(c) if reply to (a) and (b) is in atftr-
mative, the authority for fencin~ the plots and proposed i'edressal measures to be taken to grant' the owners (Displaced persons) alternative plots/, compensation in lieu tber~f; and

(d) when the deprivation of owners (Displaced persons) of their plots since 1980 is to be t:!ted and plots restored to them, if these plots are not acquired as per Delhi Administration General Notification, referred to in part (a) above?'

THE MINISTER OF PARLIA-
MENTARY AFFAIRS AND WORKS
AND HOUSING (SaRI BHISH)lA
NARAIN SINGH): (a> to (d). The inform~tion is being collected and will be picced on the table of the House.

P&lm7ra Tapplar

4889. SHRI N: DENNIS: Win' tile Minister of RUAAL BECONSTJ\UC-TION be !ll~ased to state: , .", i

(a> what steps GOver'bJn4!dt b"- off. taken to protect tbe palmyra' tappinl

